Ordinance 23-14

An Ordinance amending Title 6 of the Mille Lacs Band Statutes Annotated to amend Section 2 of the Introductory Statement.

The District II Representative introduced the following Bill on the 6th day of March, 2014.

Preamble

It is enacted by the Band Assembly of the Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe for the purpose of amending Title 6 of the Mille Lacs Band Statutes Annotated to change the Introductory Statement.

Title I

Section 2 of the Introductory Statement in Title 6 is repealed in its entirety and replaced as follows:

Section 2. The Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe Personnel Policy and Procedure Manual applies to all Mille Lacs Band employees with the following exceptions who are specifically exempt:

- (1) Chief Executive;
- (2) Secretary-Treasurer/Speaker of the Assembly;
- (3) District Representatives;
- (4) Elected members of the Nay Ah Shing School Board when acting in their official capacity;
- (5) Employees of the Corporate Commission and its subsidiaries;
- (6) Employees of the Gaming Regulatory Authority;
- (7) Employees of the MLBO Police Department, except the administrative staff working within this department are <u>not</u> exempt;
- (8) Department of Natural Resources (DNR) enforcement staff when he/she is assisting the MLBO Police Department; and
- (9) Employees hired under contract for a particular purpose.

Effective date: March 6, 2014

Ordinance (Band Assembly Bill 16-01-23-14)

Introduced to the Band Assembly on this Sixth day of March in the year Two thousand fourteen.

Passed by the Band Assembly on this Sixth day of March in the year Two thousand fourteen.

Curt Kalk, Speaker of the Assembly

APPROVED Date: Thank 12, 2014

Melanie Benjamin, Chief Executiv

OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE BAND